
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Social Services, 
Health and 
Housing Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE,  
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Judith Cooper (Chairman) 
Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 
Patricia Jackson 
Peter Kemp 
John Major 
Anthony Way 
 

  
Published: 8 June 2009 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/central/democracy/comm_reports/index.php 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.   
[...]
th learning difficulties; 
 
2. provision of meals to vulnerable and elderly members of the community; 
 
3. Healthy Hillingdon and any other health promotion work undertaken by the Council 

and partners to improve the health and well-being of Hillingdon residents; 
 
4. asylum seekers; 
 
5. the Council’s Housing functions including: landlord services (currently provided by 

Hillingdon Homes), private sector housing, the ‘Supporting People’ programme, 
benefits, housing needs, tenancy allocations and homelessness and to recommend 
to the Cabinet any conditions to be placed on the exercise of the delegations by 
Hillingdon Homes. 

 
Policy Overview Committees will not investigate individual complaints. 
 
 

 



 

 
 
Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute Members 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2009 (attached) 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in Public and 
that the items marked Part II will be considered in private 

5 Support Choice and Independence - A Presentation on Transformation in Social 
Care - Oral Report 

6 Adult Social Care, Health and Housing  - Future Plans and Challenges (page 7) 

7 Update report on the Hillingdon Independent Living Centre (page 21) 

8 Cabinet Forward Plan (page 23) 

9 Work programme and meeting dates in 2009/10 (page 31) 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Minutes 
 
Social Services, Health & Housing 
 Policy Overview Committee 
13th May 2009 
Meeting held at the Civic Centre, Uxbridge 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Judith Cooper (Chairman), Michael Markham, Peter Kemp,  
Pat Jackson, John Major and Lindsay Bliss 
 
Apologies: 
None 

 
Officers Present: 
Neil Stubbings, Paul Feven, Brian Doughty, Barry Newitt and Charles Francis 
 
Others Present: 
Cllr Anthony Way 
 

 Declarations of Interest:  
None 
 

 Notes of the meetings held on  
23rd April 2009 were agreed as an accurate record.  
 

 Exclusion of the press and public:  
It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

1. Forward Plan: items going to Cabinet or Cabinet Members 
for decision that fall within the Committee’s remit 
 
Members considered two briefing reports: 
 

1. Mental Health Modernisation Programme (phase 3) – 
Cabinet report 189 to be considered at 28th May 
Cabinet. 

2. Supporting People: Award of Contract –Cabinet report 
300 to be considered at 25th June Cabinet. 

 
Agreed –  

To comment to Cabinet as follows:  
 

Mental Health Modernisation Programme 
‘While the Policy Overview Committee welcomes the 
Modernisation Programme, it requests Cabinet look 
strategically at future needs of the Service before the disposal 
of assets'. 
 
Supporting People: Award of Contract 
‘The POC considered aspects of this report at their meeting of 
the 13th May and expressed some concern that the magnitude 
of the commissioned service will not meet all projected need 
(and indeed that the government's funding of the programme 
generally does not enable all local need for housing-related 
support to be met)’.  
  
Members also considered a condensed copy of the latest 
Forward Plan covering May to August 2009.  
 
Agreed  

1. That Committee note the information and submit the 
above comments to May and June Cabinets. 

2. To note: Disposal and Redevelopment of 4 Housing 
Revenue Account Hostel sites - (322) has been deferred 
from May to June Cabinet. 

3. To note: West London Temporary and Permanent 
Housing Scheme – (275) will no longer be considered by 
Cabinet as the Authority has withdrawn from the 
scheme. 

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Democratic 
Services 

Page 2



 
 

2. Major Reviews in 2008/9: Private Rented Sector – Final 
Report (Agenda Item 1)  
 
The Chairman introduced the final report and th
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

 
• Recommendation 1, to amend this to: ‘Overall, officers 

seek out and develop opportunities and beneficial 
partnerships with the private rented sector in 
relation to the Council’s responsibilities in the 
Housing area.  

 
• Recommendation 8, to amend this to: ‘That Officers 

ensure consistent language is used both verbally 
and on printed materials when providing 
information, advice and guidance to all housing 
enquiries. Officers also to ensure the promotion of 
the Council Contact Centre as the single point of 
access for all Housing enquiries and complete the 
review already started in this area’. 

 
• Recommendation 12, to amend this to ‘That the 

successful Hillingdon Private Landlord’s Forum be 
developed further to undertake additional work in 
relation to partnership working, Local Housing 
Allowance and Housing Benefit and the further 
development of its activities and role’. 

 
Agreed 

1. In the absence of the Chairman, for the wording of 
recommendations 1, 8 and 12 of the final report (above) 
to be agreed by the Vice-Chairman in consultation with 
the Labour Lead. 

2. To amend the ‘Appendices’ to ‘Backing Documents’ on 
the Contents page of the report. 

3. To request officers provide a briefing report on Houses 
in Multiple Occupation and Licensing, and progress on 
the review recommendations in 6 months time 
[November 2009]. 

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Democratic 
Services 
 
 
 
Directorate 
Officers 

3. 2008/09 Work Programme 
 
Members said the year had been very productive, for example 
the number and quality of reviews completed. A priority for next 
year’s committee is to do more to close the loop by returning to 
issues to see how proposals were turning out.    
 
Agreed –  

1. To express the committee’s appreciation for officers’ 
contribution to the committee’s work this year, in 
particular to Brian Doughty and David Youngs for their 
work in supporting the committee’s reviews. 

2. To suggest to next year’s committee that a possible 
review topic for 2009/10 might include: Transforming the 
Social Care Agenda and how this will impact on the 
commissioning of services. 

3. To note a Member’s Seminar on Transforming the 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 

Social Care Agenda will take place in June. 
4. To request officers provide a presentation on the 

Transformation Agenda which will inform the scope of 
the (possible) major review on Transformation to the 
June meeting. 

5. To request officers provide an update on the Hillingdon 
Independent Living Centre (HILC) to the June meeting. 

 
 

 
Directorate 
Officers 
 
 
Directorate 
Officers 

 Given that it was the last meeting of the Council year, the 
Chairman thanked fellow Members of the Committee, all 
those who have attended as witnesses and also officers 
for their support. 
 
Meeting closed at: 8.30pm  
Next meeting: 16th June 2009 in CR 4 
 

 
  

 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 6



Social Services, Health and Housing POC 16th June 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING – 
FUTURE PLANS AND CHALLENGES 

 

 
Contact Officer: Neil Stubbings 

Telephone: 01895 277 269 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This paper presents to the Policy Overview Committee for review and discussion the 
key aims for Adult Social Care, Health and Housing, and the challenges the Group 
faces in achieving these aims. 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
1. To comment on the aims and challenges facing Adult Social Care, Health and 
Housing. 
 
2. To use the report to support Members in their scrutiny role. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1. The following sections of this report present the future aims for Adult So
[...]
-streams each with a lead sponsor 
from the senior management team.  Project management and monitoring is used 
to deliver the improvements and track progress. 

 
• Modern services - offering customer choice and supporting independence, 

including: 
o Transforming social care and housing to achieve greater support, 

choice and independence 
o Modernising information systems 
 

• Well managed - with our customers setting the standards, including: 
o Strengthening customer engagement 
o Communications improvements 
o Workforce planning 

 
• Excellent services - which improve the lives of our customers, including: 

o Commissioning and procurement 
o Advocacy 

 
Challenges 
 
5. Hillingdon Council faces a number of challenges in delivering the aims outlined 

above.  These represent a mixture of challenges from outside the organisation as 
well as opportunities within the Council to modernise the way the Council works.  
The following are key challenges: 
 
• Demography pressures from an ageing population and in particular, Learning 

Disability where there is increasing evidence of a significant population 
increase over the next 5-10 years.  This encompasses children with severe 
disabilities requiring a social care and housing service (Transitional Children).  
This is due to advances in medical science leading to more live births with 
profound and challenging needs, and people living longer.  The needs of 
ageing carers represents a potential pressure.  This also includes growing 
numbers of households reflecting increasing numbers of single households 
and older people. 

 

Page 9



Social Services, Health and Housing POC 16th June 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

• Demand pressures from clients, families and government to provide people 
with a better standard of living.  This includes increased demand on services 
provided by the Safer Neighbourhoods Team, the Houses in Multiple 
Occupation licensing system, the demand for affordable housing, the House 
Condition Survey and a rising number of housing benefit claimants.  Demand 
pressures on services are also evident from the down-turn in the global 
economy. 

 
• Activity, rising in response to both demography and demand as set out above. 

 
• Achieving value for money - the challenge of driving down costs in a labour 

intensive industry where demand exceeds supply 
 

• Potential financial pressure arising from potential adverse changes to housing 
benefit grant regime. 

 
• Turnover of placements from lower unit cost placements to a higher unit cost 

placement for new clients with more complex needs 
 

• Changes to the national performance assessment framework for local 
government 

 
• Modernising, re-engineering business processes and putting in place effective 

arrangements using new technology to manage demand requires up-front 
costs to enable new services to be developed whilst maintaining existing 
services to existing clients and carers.  Additional information about adult 
social care and housing trends can be found within appendix 1. 

 
• Customer engagement – making full use of customer views and involvement 

in shaping service delivery 
 

• Partnership working - our key working relationship is primarily with bodies 
outside of the Council.  These include our Health and Voluntary Sector 
colleagues. 

 
• Recruitment and Retention - major challenge to ensure effective succession 

planning with an ageing workforce profile and fewer people available to 
appoint from. 

 
• Heathrow - robust dialogue with Government to minimise the costs falling on 

Hillingdon residents 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Social Services, Health and Housing POC 16th June 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

BACKING DOCUMENTS 
 
Sustainable Community Strategy 
Hillingdon Council’s Vision 
Fast Forward to 2010 
Housing Strategy 
Joint Commissioning Strategies for Adult Social Care 
 
SUGGESTED SCRUTINY ACTIVITY 
 
1. Members question officers on
[...]


 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 19



Social Services, Health and Housing POC 16th June 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

Private Sector Housing Requests for Services 
 
During the last six years, the number of requests made to the Private Sector 
Housing Team for a service has increased by 49%. 
 
Table 7 – Number of Service Requests Made to Private Sector Housing 

 
*Since 2003-04 there has been an increase of 149% in service requests relating to housing defects affecting private 
tenants. 
 
 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) 
 
The number of houses in multiple occupation in Hillingdon has increased from 
700 in 2003/04 to 2310 in 2008/09, an increase of 230% in this period. 
 
Table 8 – Number of Houses in Multiple Occupation 

 
 
 
 

Page 20



Social Services, Health and Housing POC 16th June 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

 
UPDATE REPORT ON THE HILLINGDON INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTRE 
 
 

Contact Officer: Beverley Grayley 
Contact Number: 01895 250565 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 

1. This report provides the Policy Overview Committee with an update on the 
Hillingdon Independent Living Centre, now known as the Hillingdon Centre for 
Independent Living (H-CIL) 

 
2.  This report was requested as part of the work programme for POC in 2009/10. 

This follows a POC review that took place in 2007/08. 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

3.   To note the contents of the report. 
 

4.   To question officers on its content. 
 
INFORMATION 

 
Background 
 

5. The Cabinet Office report ‘Improving the Life Chances of Disabled People’ 
published in 2005 has the expectation that every locality will have a Centre for 
Independent Living in place by 2010. This is also reflected in the Office for 
Disability’s ‘Independent Living Strategy’ (published February 2008).  

 
6. In 2007/08 Adult Social Care Health and Housing (ASCHH) engaged a 

consultant to develop a number of costed options for a centre for independent 
living.  Resource issues meant that it was not immediately possible to pursue 
any of these. 

 
Current Position 
 

7. A stakeholder group has been formed to lead on the development of the H-
CIL. This comprises of representatives from Adult Social Care, Health and 
Housing, Hillingon Community Health Services (the provider arm of Hillingdon 
PCT) and representatives of third sector organisations working with disabled 
people, older people and carers. 

 
8. A service specification has been developed that sets out a model of provision 

and the requirements for developing the service over the next three years. 
This is under discussion with partners. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



Social Services, Health and Housing POC 16th June 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

9. In the meantime, as a result of partnership between the Council, Hillingdon 
Community Health (HCH) and the Disablement Association of Hillingdon 
(DASH), it has been possible to re-launch the independent living centre. This 
has been done under a new name- Hillingdon Centre for Independent Living 
(H-CIL) to mark a break with the past. 

 
10. Funding from ASCHH and HCH has made it possible for an occupational 

therapist and two trusted assessors to be employed. Hillingdon PCT has also 
invested in the premises by reviewing the space and maximising the space at 
the centre available for equipment demonstration. New telephone lines and IT 
infrastructure have also been installed to enable potential users of H-CIL to 
carry out self- assessment on-line or to look at e-catalogues and brochures 
using the Internet.  

 
11.  An information leaflet and poster have been developed by H-CIL to publicise 

the service. In addition, the service now has a dedicated e-mail address that 
provides another communication channel for making contact with it. 

 
Future action 
 

12. The stakeholder group is arranging an official launch for the H-CIL to take 
place in September 2009. In addition to the launch, open days are being 
planned for professionals from the London Borough of Hillingdon, Hillingdon 
PCT and third sector organisations to promote the services available. Clubs 
and groups will also be able to visit the centre and receive an overview of the 
service. 

 
13. Further discussions with partners will be taking place to clarify exactly what 

being a user-led organisation will mean for H-CIL.  Discussions with partners 
are also needed about how to develop and provide a wider range of 
opportunities and services for disabled and/or older people and carers. 
Examples of this include the development of an employment advice service 
and in developing support groups (e.g. for people who are newly registered 
with a sight loss). 

 
Issues 

14. Scope for developing the H-CIL on its current site is limited by the size of the 
premises and its location. This has been identified by disabled people as part 
of the consultation for the Disabled People’s Plan. 

 
Conclusion 
 

15. Considerable progress has been made since POC last received a report about 
this issue.  During 2009/10 further work will be taking place with partners to 
support H-CIL to develop as a user-led organisation with the ability to develop 
a long-term strategy for the future and to broaden the range of services 
available to disabled people and carers in Hillingdon. 

Page 22



 
Social Services, Health and Housing POC 16th June 2009 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

 

 

 
CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

Contact Officer: Charles Francis 
Telephone: 01895 556454 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
The Committee is required to consider the Forward Plan and provide Cabinet with any 
comments it wishes to make before the decision is taken. 
 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
1. Decide to comment on any items coming before Cabinet 

 
2. Decide not to comment on any items coming before Cabinet 
 
 

INFORMATION 
 
1. The Forward Plan is updated on the 15th of each month. An edited version to include 

only items relevant to the Co
[...]
is doing in respect of the "Supporting 
People" agenda.  The SP programme seeks to 
provide the delivery of a quality of life and 
promotion of independence for vulnerable 
people. 

Cllr Philip 
Corthorne

ASCH&H     
Barry Newitt 
01895 277323

Cabinet Office - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: cabinet@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 5 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 29



P
age 30

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Social Services, Health and Housing POC 16th June 2009 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

 
WORK PROGRAMME AND MEETING DATES IN 2009/10 
 

Contact Officer: Charles Francis 
Telephone: 01895 556454 

 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
This report is to enable the Committee to review meeting dates and forward plans. This 
is a standard item at the end of the agenda. 
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

1. To confirm dates for meetings  
 

2. To make suggestions for future working practices and/or reviews.  
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
 
All meetings to start at 7.30pm unless otherwise indicated.  
below ( * 6:30 pm start). 
 
 

Meetings  Room 
  
16th June 2009 CR 4 
9th July 2009 CR 5 
2nd September 2009 CR 6 
6th October 2009 CR 6 
17th November 2009 CR 6 
10th December 2009 CR 5 
28th January 2010 CR * 
16th February 2010 CR * 
25th March 2010 CR * 
22nd April 2010 CR * 

 
 
* Rooms to be allocated by FM 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 31



 
Social Services, Health and Housing POC 16th June 2009 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

Social Services, Health & Housing Policy Overview Committee 
 
2009/10 DRAFT Work Programme 
 
Meeting Date Item 

Aims & Challenges 

Transformation Agenda - Presentation 

Brief update report on Hillingdon Independent 
Living Centre (HILC) 

Work Programme for 2009/10 

16th  June 2009 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
 

Quarterly Performance and Budget Report 

Major Reviews in 2009/10  - Scoping Reports 

Work Programme 

9th  July 2009 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
 

 

Major Reviews in 2009/10 –  First Review  

Witness Session 1 

Annual Complaints Report  - ASCH&H 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

2nd   September 2009 

Work Programme 

 
 

 

Major Reviews in 2009/10 –  First Review  

Witness Session 2 

Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults – Annual Report  

Cabinet Forward Plan 

6th  October 2009 
 
 

Work Programme 

  
17th  November 2009 
 

Major Reviews in 2009/10 –  First Review  

Witness Session 3 

Page 32



 
Social Services, Health and Housing POC 16th June 2009 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

Safeguarding Adults Review - Update Report 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 
 

Major Reviews in 2009/10 –  First Review  

Draft Report 

Safeguarding  Adults Review – Feedback from 
service users and carers 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

10th  December 2009 

Work Programme 
  
 

Budget and Service Plan 

Major Reviews in 2009/10 –  First Review  

Final Report 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

28th  January 2010 

Work Programme 

 
 

Major Reviews in 2009/10 –  Second Review  

Witness Session 1 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

16th  February 2010 

Work Programme 

 
 

Major Reviews in 2009/10 –  Second Review  

Witness Session 2 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

25th  March 2010 

Work Programme 

 
 

Major Reviews in 2009/10 –  Second Review  

Witness Session 3 

22nd  April 2010 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Page 33



 
Social Services, Health and Housing POC 16th June 2009 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

Work Programme 

 
 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2009 (attached)
	6 Adult Social Care, Health and Housing  - Future Plans and Challenges (page 7)
	7 Update report on the Hillingdon Independent Living Centre (page 21)
	8 Cabinet Forward Plan (page 23)
	Copy of 2009 - 06 to 09

	9 Work programme and meeting dates in 2009/10 (page 31)



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Social Services, Health & Housing 
Policy Overview Committee 
16th June 2009 
Meeting held at the Civic Centre, Uxbridge 
 

 

 
 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Judith Cooper (Chairman), Michael Markham, Peter Kemp,  
Pat Jackson, John Major and Anthony Way 
 
Apologies: 
None 

 
Officers Present: 
Neil Stubbings (Deputy Director Adult Social Care, Health and Housing -
ASCHH), Paul Feven (Head of Commissioning ASCHH), Brian Doughty (Interim 
Deputy Director ASCHH), Dave King (Interim Head of Transformation ASCHH), 
Esther Bray (Performance and Quality / Programme Manager ASCHH), Gary 
Collier (Joint Commissioning Service Manager ASCHH), Nav Johal (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Charles Francis (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest:  
Cllr Peter Kemp declared a personal interest in Item 7 – Update report on the 
Hillingdon Independent Living Centre (HILC) 
 

3. Notes of the meetings held on  
13th May 2009 were agreed as an accurate record. It was noted that the wording 
of recommendations 1, 8 and 12 of the Private Rented Sector in Hillingdon -final 
report had been agreed by the Vice-Chairman in consultation with the Labour 
Lead by e-mail as agreed at Committee. 
 
 

4. Exclusion of the press and public:  
It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public. 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

5. Support Choice and Independence – A Presentation on 
Transformation in Social Care 

 
The Interim Deputy Director of Adult Social Care and the 
Interim Head of Transformation provided a presentation and 
short video on Support Choice and Independence / 
Transformation in Social Care. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 
Background 

• The Transformation Agenda is the largest change to 
Social Care since the 1990’s. 

• Support, Choice and Independence aims to develop a 
universal offer to help people make the right choices for 
their specific needs through self directed support. 

• Self Directed Support (SDS) is a new system in which 
the person needing support is empowered to determine 
the support they need in contrast to the old system 
whereby professionals made all the decisions. 

 
A new National Indicator 130 

• To be counted, the person must be getting a direct 
payment, or have a personal budget which meets the 
following criteria: 

• The person (or their representative) has been informed 
about a clear, upfront allocation of funding. 

• There is an agreed support plan making clear what 
outcomes can be achieved with the money. 

• The person (or their representative) can use the money 
in ways and at times of their choosing. 

 
The Transformation Programme 

• This provides full support for customers to make the 
most of the system and find the right support options. 

• This provides real choice in the range of support options 
available and control in how they are received. 

• This helps people maintain independence and enjoy 
fuller lives. 

• Extended information and advice support for all. 
 
Timescale for Self Directed Support 

• The Support, Choice and Independence programme will 
run over the next 2 years. 

• Two pilots are taking place in 2009. 
• The Authority is currently setting an ambitious target for 

implementing (SDS). 
 
 
 
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

 The Benefits of SDS 
• Greater choice in support and services to meet need. 
• Increased levels of independence. 
• Greater autonomy in decision making. 
• The promotion of equity. 
• Empowering customers. 
• The use of ‘individual budgets’. 

 
Key Risks and Challenges 

• Carers needs as well as those of the citizen with the 
individual budget. 

• Positive risk taking and enablement. 
• Safeguarding. 
• Choice in support: the use of unregulated services and 

provision. 
• Commissioning and decommissioning. 
• Community resources and market development. 
• Performance rating and recording. 
• Financial forecasting. 
• Workforce. 
• Citizen engagement in the change process. 
• All Local Authorities at different stages in the process – 

no one has the answer. 
 
In the course of discussions, Members raised a number of 
additional points. These included: 

• Whether the Council had the manpower to deliver the 
services anticipated under SDS. 

• Audit trails and those processes required to ensure 
money from individual budgets is not misspent. 

• Support Plans and concerns that these are reviewed 
regularly 

• For support plans to be effective they require sufficient 
financial resources and regular monitoring. 

 
Resolved – 

1. That the information provided be noted. 
2. That officers be requested to provide a draft scoping 

report on Transforming Social Care to the next meeting 
covering the following issues: 
I. Choice 
II. Commissioning 
III. Market Development 
IV. The right support / access to support 
V. Monitoring Services and Safeguarding 

3. That officers be requested to provide copies of the DVD 
on Support Choice and Independence to the Chairman 
and Cllr Anthony Way. 

 
 
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Democratic 
Services 
 & Directorate 
Officers 
 
 
 
 
 
Democratic 
Services 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

6. Adult Social Care, Health and Housing – Future Plans and 
Challenges 
 
The Deputy Director ASCHH provided apologies on behalf of 
the Director ASCHH as he was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
The Deputy Director and Interim Deputy Director ASCHH gave 
a presentation that outlined the future plans and challenges 
facing the directorate, including: 

• Budget and Finance 
• Culture Change and Communication 
• Transforming Adult Social Care 
• Commissioning and Procurement 
• Information and Communication Technology 
• Inspection and Audit 

 
Issues highlighted in the written report included: 
 
• The demographic pressures : an ageing population and in 

particular those with learning disabilities 
• Demand for housing, pressures from clients, families and 

government to provide people with a better standard of 
living. 

• Achieving value for money. 
• Potential pressures from adverse changes to the housing 

benefit regime 
• Government pressures, including the changes to the 

national performance framework for Local Government.  
• Recruitment and retention 
• Demand for affordable housing 
• Customer engagement: using customer feedback and 

involvement to shape service delivery 
• Restructuring – ensuring the structures are in place to 

deliver excellent services 
• Heathrow: robust dialogue with Government to reduce the 

costs falling on Hillingdon’s residents. 
 
The Chairman thanked officers for their joint presentation. 
 
In the course of discussions Members raised a number of 
additional issues. These included: 

• The supply of affordable housing and its role as a key 
mechanism to deliver change across the Borough. 

• The challenge of managing needs and resources. 
• Work force retention and the importance of workforce 

planning to deliver services in the future. 
• The pressures to reduce the numbers living in temporary 

accommodation by 50% by 2010. 
•  The reduction in the number of placements in nursing 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

care and the impact that out of Borough nursing 
provision had on families. 

• The Directorate’s Improvement Plan and the importance 
of choice but that a mechanism needs to be put in place 
to assist those users who are unable to make the right 
choices for themselves. 

 
Resolved– 

1. That the aims and challenges facing the Adult Social 
Care, Health and Housing be noted. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

7. Update report on the Hillingdon Independent Living Centre 
  
The Joint Commissioning Service Manager provided a report 
on the Hillingdon Independent Living Centre, now known as the 
Hillingdon Centre for Independent Living (HCIL). 
 
The following points were noted: 
 
Background 

• By 2010 every locality will need a Centre for 
Independent Living in place to conform with Government 
Policy. 

• In 2007/08 ASCHH engaged a consultant to develop 
costed options for a centre in Hillingdon. Resource 
issues have delayed immediate implementation. 

 
Current Position 

• A stakeholder group has been formed to lead on the 
development of HCIL. A specification has been 
developed which sets out a model of provision and 
those requirements for developing the services over the 
next 3 years. 

• Partnership working between Hillingdon Community 
Health and the Disablement Association of  Hillingdon  

• HILC has been re-branded HCIL. 
• HCIL will be a lunched officially in September 2009. 
• Discussions are ongoing to determine what services and 

support grants are required. 
• The scope for the development of HCIL is limited by the 

size of the premises and its location. 
 

In the course of discussions, Members raised a number of 
additional points. These included: 

• The size of the premises and whether there were 
opportunities arising from the Transformation agenda to 
look at larger sites for HCIL 

• The balance of costs and opportunities of re-branding  
HILC to HCIL. 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

Resolved –  
1. That Cabinet Item 291 – Disabled People’s Plan be 

considered at the next meeting 
2. That officers be requested to provide a further update on 

HCIL in 4 months time (October 2009). 
 

 
 
 
Directorate 
Officers 

8. Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
The Committee noted that 291 – Disabled People’s Plan would 
be considered by 16th July 2009 Cabinet. 
 
Resolved –  

1. That Cabinet Item 291 – Disabled People’s Plan be 
considered at the next meeting 

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
Democratic 
Services 

9. Work Programme and meeting dates in 2009/10 

 
The Committee discussed possible topics for their major 
reviews and requested officers to provide a draft scoping report 
on the Transformation Agenda to the next meeting. The 
Committee agreed to defer the selection of the second major 
review topic until later in the year. 
 
The timetable of meetings and draft work programme was 
discussed. At the request of the Chairman and with the 
agreement of the Committee, the 6th October meeting was 
moved to 14th October 2009. 
 
Resolved-  

1. That the timetable of meetings and proposed draft work 
programme for 2009/10 be noted. 

2. That officers be requested to provide a draft scoping 
report on Transforming Social Care to the next meeting 

3. That the decision to select a second major review topic 
be deferred until later in the year. 

4. That the date of the October meeting be moved from 6th 
to 14th October 2009. 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Democratic 
Services & 
Directorate 
Officers 
 
 

  
Meeting closed at: 8.50pm  
Next meeting: 9th July 2009 in CR 5 
 

 
  

 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 


